State of New York Court of Appeals



Rowan D. Wilson Chief Judge Court of Appeals Hall Albany, New York 12207

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE CHIEF JUDGE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Pursuant to article VI, § 28(c) of the New York State Constitution and section 211 of the Judiciary Law, upon consultation with the Administrative Board of the Courts, and with the approval of the Court of Appeals of the State of New York, I hereby amend, effective immediately, Part 25 of the Rules of the Chief Judge, by adding a new subdivision (e) to Section 25.25, to read as follows:

PART 25. CAREER SERVICE

Section 25.25. Provisional Appointments

(e) Provisional service credit towards probation. Any person appointed provisionally who receives a permanent appointment to the same title under the supervision of the same administrative authority immediately following the provisional appointment shall have all time spent as a provisional appointee credited to any probationary term that is required upon permanent appointment to such position.

Chief Judge of the State of New York

Attest:

Clerk of the Court of Appeals

Dated: May 16, 2024

AO/04/24

